

No. 20-1462

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENI USA GAS MARKETING LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GULF LNG ENERGY, LLC
and GULF LNG PIPELINE, LLC,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID A. O'NEIL
Counsel of Record
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

MARK W. FRIEDMAN
WILLIAM H. TAFT V
MATTHEW SPECHT
LISA WANG LACHOWICZ
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	4
Statement	6
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	13
A. The Petition Does Not Implicate a Genuine Split of Authority Warranting Resolution by This Court.....	14
B. The Decision Below Is Correct and Consistent with the FAA’s Pro-Arbitration Policy.....	20
C. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle to Review the Question Presented.....	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A —ICDR International Dispute Resolution Procedures, June 1, 2014 (Excerpt)	1a
Appendix B —Petitioner’s Reply in Support of Cross-Motion to Confirm Award, Delaware Court of Chancery, January 30, 2019 (Excerpts)	3a
Appendix C —Transcript of Oral Argument on Cross-Motions to Confirm Award, Delaware Court of Chancery, February 1, 2019 (Excerpt).....	6a
Appendix D —Respondents’ Complaint for Injunctive Relief, Delaware Court of Chancery, June 17, 2019 (Excerpt)	11a
Appendix E —Kinder Morgan Form 10-Q, July 23, 2021 (Excerpt)	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	26
<i>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. Equitas Ins. Ltd.</i> , No. 13cv7680 (DLC), 2015 WL 4597543 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.</i> , 776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 18
<i>Corey v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Credit Suisse AG v. Graham</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 21-cv-951 (LJL), 2021 WL 1315812 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	28
<i>Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16, 18, 21, 27
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	26
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	4, 14, 23, 24
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	passim
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	28
<i>Prudential Sec. Inc. v. Hornsby</i> , 865 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 9	passim
9 U.S.C. § 10	passim
9 U.S.C. § 11	passim
9 U.S.C. § 12	passim
9 U.S.C. § 13	3, 19, 23, 24
